The net Conversion Price, after deduction of relevant expenses, is approximately HK$2.296 per
Conversion Share. The initial Conversion Price was arrived at after arm’s length negotiations
between the Company and the Subscriber, taking into account of, among others, (i) the existing
capital market conditions in Hong Kong; and (ii) the recent trading performance of the Shares.
The Directors consider that the Conversion Price and the terms and conditions of the Subscription
Agreement and the Convertible Bonds are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the Company’s shareholding structure as at the date of this announcement
and upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds, assuming no further issue or repurchase of
Shares and no conversion of any of the convertible securities of the Company:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of

the Company(1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of

the Company(1)

Ms. Chan Ming Mui, Silvia(2) 6,700,000 0.33% 6,700,000 0.32%
Mr. Zhao Kai(3) 11,382,000 0.56% 11,382,000 0.55%
Mr. Chan Raymond(4) 4,752,000 0.24% 4,752,000 0.23%
Mr. Ho Wai Hon, Brian(5) 3,298,000 0.16% 3,298,000 0.16%
Mr. Fong Hoi Shing(6) 42,000 0.00% 42,000 0.00%
The Subscriber(7) 1,466,670,000 72.56% 1,531,887,391 73.41%
Public Shareholders 528,619,200 26.15% 528,619,200 25.33%

Total 2,021,463,200 100.00% 2,086,680,591 100.00%

– 10 –

Notes:

(1)	 Certain amounts and percentage figures included in the table above have been subject to rounding adjustments,

and any discrepancy between the total amount and the arithmetical sum of the amounts listed is due to rounding.

(2)	 Ms. Chan Ming Mui, Silvia, an executive Director, beneficially owns 6,700,000 Shares, and is interested in

5,000,000 share options granted to her under the Share Option Scheme, which remain unvested as at the date of

this announcement.

(3)	 Mr. Zhao Kai, an executive Director, beneficially owns 11,382,000 Shares, and is interested in 5,000,000